#### 504098274 11/16/2016

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4144943

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS	09/02/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRILLION IRON WORKS, INC.
Street Address:	7160 OFFICE CIRCLE
City:	EVANSVILLE
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47715

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12387935

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	026155-2016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA
SIGNATURE:	/kja/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Accuride - Brillion Sale - IP Release (Notes)#page1.tif source=Accuride - Brillion Sale - IP Release (Notes)#page2.tif source=Accuride - Brillion Sale - IP Release (Notes)#page3.tif

PATENT 504098274 REEL: 040628 FRAME: 0810

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release, effective as of September 2, 2016, is granted by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, a New York banking corporation, with its principal office at 60 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005 to Brillion Iron Works, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), with its principal office at 7160 Office Circle, Evansville, IN 47715, as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas as notes priority collateral agent ("Notes Priority Collateral Agent") a security interest in certain trademark registrations and applications for trademark registrations and the goodwill associated therewith, patents and patent applications, and other intellectual property as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property") pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2010 by the Grantor and other grantors listed therein in favor of the Notes Priority Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time the "Security Agreement")

WHEREAS, the Notes Priority Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Intellectual Property under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Notes Priority Collateral Agent, without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind (either express or implied), hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor the security interest in the Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule A.

PATENT REEL: 040628 FRAME: 0811 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Notes Priority Collateral Agent

By: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company

Name: Title: Debra A. Schwalb

Vice President

By

Name: Title:

Chris Niesz

Assistant Vice President

REEL: 040628 FRAME: 0812

# **SCHEDULE A**

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TO BE RELEASED

Patents/Applications:	Owner	Application/ Reg. <u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
Agricultural Implements	Brillion Iron Works,	12/387,935	5/8/2009
with Hinged and Floating	Inc.		
Wings			

Trademark	Owner	Application/ Reg. Number	Date
Land Commander III	Brillion Iron Works, Inc.	3,633,545	6/9/2009
Landcommander	Brillion Iron Works, Inc.	1,824,090	3/1/1994
Optimizer	Brillion Iron Works, Inc.	2,413,168	12/12/200 0
Zone Commander	Brillion Iron Works, Inc.	2,687,855	2/18/2003
Till 'N Seed	Brillion Iron Works, Inc.	85/060,849	6/11/2010

PATENT REEL: 040628 FRAME: 0813

**RECORDED: 11/16/2016**